times achievable we repeat the test five times for each parameter and after the spin up (1985-2003)

we take the results after one year of energy budget simulations (1st tick of 2005). A full table of

results can be seen below in Table 5-6. The model is robust to most parameters with most

sensitivities reported at less than 10% change in output for a 10% change in parameter value. The

model is most sensitive to changes in length weight parameter (b_g). The parameters that are

calibrated with ABC, Half saturation constant, Adult mortality and Absorbed energy, Pelagic mortality

and Importance of density dependence (H, AM, AE, PM, I) are relatively robust with the majority of

output changes less than 10%, though note the output of N0 high sensitivity to PM.

TRACE document: supporting information to Watson et al. 2020

123

Table 5-6. Sensitivities of SSB, mean mass at age, and numbers at age, to 10% changes in parameter values. Results are presented as the change in relative
output to a 10% decrease/increase in parameter value.

Parameter Value SSB.dec SSB.inc M0.dec. M0.inc M1.dec. M1.inc M2.dec. M2.inc M3.dec. M3.inc M4.dec. M4.inc M5.dec. M5.inc …

linf 84.55 -9.6 0.8 -21.9 25.7 -12.9 13.2 -7.9 1.2 -13.4 -10.3 -4.5 -2.8 -12.2 -7.3 …

K 0.096699 -1.7 10.5 -20.5 21.5 -10.2 4.1 -9.0 4.4 -0.3 5.5 -9.8 2.5 -12.4 -1.9 …

t0 -0.73 -7.6 -1.5 -1.2 -0.7 -0.7 -0.9 -9.6 2.7 -8.5 -3.6 -6.9 1.2 -10.3 -14.1 …

Ea 0.5 1.7 -0.4 -4.0 2.8 -5.5 1.3 -3.0 -0.6 -0.9 -7.5 2.4 -9.9 -1.9 -2.7 …

EaS 0.1903656 10.1 -0.7 -2.0 -2.1 -5.4 -0.6 2.2 7.6 0.4 4.5 2.8 -2.7 -10.8 -6.4 …

Cmax 0.54 4.1 6.5 -1.2 -0.7 -2.7 2.9 -1.4 5.0 -0.8 -2.2 -0.2 6.4 -7.2 -5.3 …

ep 6.02 -1.3 2.2 -1.6 -0.1 -1.2 1.9 5.6 4.9 1.6 -9.3 1.2 -10.8 -5.4 2.5 …

A0 0.1227808 7.1 -2.1 -0.7 -0.3 -2.8 -4.2 3.6 -1.7 -3.7 -6.5 2.5 -5.3 -7.0 -1.3 …

Ef 7 -11.6 -8.1 0.2 -0.8 -1.7 -3.2 0.6 -1.1 -7.1 7.4 -2.2 -6.4 -8.9 -4.8 …

El 39.3 4.5 -6.3 -0.3 -1.3 -4.0 -0.9 -5.3 -3.9 -1.3 -5.4 -0.7 2.0 -8.3 -13.4 …

Ls 14.7 -10.3 0.5 -0.6 -0.1 -0.4 -0.5 1.2 2.6 -3.6 -8.9 -3.3 -6.8 -13.6 -5.7 …

Fs 3.6 -1.5 0.1 -0.2 0.0 -1.3 -5.4 -2.4 -5.9 -7.7 -2.0 -5.2 -0.4 -12.3 2.6 …

egg_mass 0.00096 5.6 4.3 -0.2 -1.0 -5.0 1.6 1.1 3.4 -16.7 -8.7 -2.0 -1.3 2.1 -6.7 …

a_g 0.000012312 -5.0 10.7 -9.7 7.2 -8.0 3.6 -12.9 2.9 -16.1 4.5 -9.3 5.1 -16.1 4.3 …

b_g 2.969 -61.3 152.4 -45.0 29.8 -56.0 80.8 -58.3 98.6 -61.5 73.2 -61.0 119.8 -65.8 130.2 …

eggs_per_bass 375000 -0.1 -4.5 -1.1 -0.9 -0.2 -2.4 -1.4 -5.9 -7.2 -4.1 1.9 0.4 -11.4 -5.6 …

Gl 0.02485 3.7 -0.8 -5.3 3.0 -1.7 -4.1 -4.4 -2.7 -6.1 -11.2 -0.5 -4.9 -7.8 -7.6 …

H 4.46E-01 0.7 6.7 0.5 -2.1 -0.2 -5.8 1.8 -2.6 2.9 -3.1 0.2 -4.9 -5.3 -5.0 …

AM 4.91E-04 -0.9 3.5 0.2 -0.7 -2.3 0.7 0.8 3.4 -0.5 6.4 -1.9 -1.4 -7.5 2.5 …

AE 1.57E-03 1.5 6.8 0.3 -1.5 -4.2 -2.4 1.0 -0.3 0.1 0.0 2.7 -4.7 -3.9 -8.4 …

PM 8.42E-02 1.2 -1.5 -0.3 0.6 -0.7 -1.5 -2.3 -1.5 3.7 2.8 -2.3 -2.1 -3.2 0.2 …

I 5.20E+13 2.8 5.5 -1.8 0.0 -5.9 0.1 0.0 -6.1 -3.2 -10.8 -4.4 -4.6 -7.2 -6.9 …

TRACE document: supporting information to Watson et al. 2020

124

Parameter Value M6.dec. M6.inc M7.dec. M7.inc M8.dec. M8.inc M9.dec. M9.inc M10.dec. M10.inc M11.dec. M11.inc M12.dec. M12.inc …

linf 84.55 -1.9 -11.2 -4.2 -12.0 -10.5 0.8 -4.0 1.2 -4.6 3.2 -5.3 3.4 -3.4 5.0 …

K 0.096699 -8.6 10.6 -10.7 -1.1 -10.0 3.9 -6.2 -0.8 0.5 -0.1 -7.5 1.8 -6.2 1.6 …

t0 -0.73 0.1 -9.2 -16.3 -2.6 -7.1 -11.0 0.2 -9.5 -3.7 -1.2 -0.4 -5.1 -1.7 0.8 …

Ea 0.5 3.9 -6.3 -6.6 -4.5 -10.1 -4.0 3.4 0.0 -2.4 2.8 2.8 -0.9 3.4 1.7 …

EaS 0.1903656 4.7 4.3 -1.8 -10.0 3.6 -7.7 0.0 1.2 2.3 0.9 0.2 -2.6 3.3 -1.4 …

Cmax 0.54 7.5 0.6 -0.1 -2.0 -9.4 -4.8 -5.2 -0.6 -4.9 3.8 2.4 1.2 -0.3 2.9 …

ep 6.02 -0.4 0.8 -9.8 -3.0 3.8 -3.3 -2.1 -0.6 -1.4 -3.1 1.9 5.1 1.3 1.4 …

A0 0.1227808 9.9 -0.3 1.1 -4.0 -7.2 -5.2 1.1 0.2 0.4 -0.7 -0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 …

Ef 7 0.9 -2.9 -3.3 -4.7 -9.3 -11.6 1.9 -2.7 -8.4 -9.1 -9.0 2.0 0.9 1.6 …

El 39.3 -1.9 -1.7 -3.3 -3.3 -5.3 -9.9 2.4 -2.3 1.4 -8.2 0.4 -1.5 1.0 1.3 …

Ls 14.7 0.6 -0.8 -0.1 -3.2 -17.8 -3.6 -5.2 0.3 -0.2 1.1 0.5 -0.6 0.5 -1.3 …

Fs 3.6 -0.6 3.5 -6.8 -7.5 -9.8 -7.1 -0.6 0.0 -7.5 2.9 0.2 0.4 0.2 -0.4 …

egg_mass 0.00096 -8.0 -4.0 -2.0 -6.3 0.2 -2.2 -0.1 -0.3 5.9 2.7 -1.6 1.4 -1.5 2.0 …

a_g 0.000012312 -7.2 16.0 -11.9 3.5 -17.8 9.6 -8.7 9.6 -10.9 11.7 -11.5 10.4 -8.0 10.9 …

b_g 2.969 -64.5 145.3 -66.9 134.5 -66.6 177.9 -68.2 182.1 -66.0 174.0 -69.2 196.8 -69.8 219.8 …

eggs_per_bass 375000 9.4 -11.2 -2.7 -4.7 -0.7 -22.0 0.5 0.6 5.2 -0.4 -1.4 3.9 -0.7 1.8 …

Gl 0.02485 7.7 -6.9 -1.3 -7.4 -1.6 -9.9 -0.4 -0.2 2.6 1.3 1.8 0.9 -1.4 0.7 …

H 4.46E-01 6.1 7.4 -2.0 -2.2 0.1 -2.4 -1.0 -0.8 -3.3 2.1 -1.8 2.5 0.3 -0.6 …

AM 4.91E-04 -2.4 4.6 -6.3 -0.7 -6.6 -2.6 -2.6 1.4 -1.9 -6.8 5.0 5.6 1.1 2.1 …

AE 1.57E-03 2.4 4.7 -3.9 -3.7 -13.3 2.0 -6.0 0.0 -17.5 1.8 -3.9 3.6 1.4 1.2 …

PM 8.42E-02 -4.7 -2.5 -4.0 -7.5 -5.4 -5.1 -5.2 1.4 -3.8 0.4 -7.4 3.2 1.2 1.7 …

I 5.20E+13 2.4 4.8 -3.3 -7.1 -0.9 -2.1 0.9 -0.6 3.3 1.9 2.8 1.5 0.8 -0.4 …

TRACE document: supporting information to Watson et al. 2020

125

Parameter Value M13.dec. M13.inc M14.dec. M14.inc M15.dec. M15.inc M16.dec. M16.inc. M17.dec. M17.inc M18.dec. M18.inc M19.dec. M19.inc …

linf 84.55 -1.8 5.7 0.8 4.5 -3.3 3.8 -1.7 -5.6 -1.2 3.0 -2.9 2.8 -1.4 4.2 …

K 0.096699 0.8 -2.0 2.7 3.1 -0.6 1.6 -12.4 -4.8 2.2 2.5 0.6 -0.1 1.0 1.7 …

t0 -0.73 -7.1 2.0 0.0 -0.1 -4.9 -1.4 -8.9 -1.2 1.3 1.3 -0.1 0.2 2.0 1.9 …

Ea 0.5 1.4 2.2 4.0 1.6 -0.4 -1.9 0.8 -1.2 1.8 0.9 0.5 -0.5 1.1 1.6 …

EaS 0.1903656 2.2 -4.4 4.0 3.5 -0.4 -0.3 -2.1 -1.1 2.9 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.8 …

Cmax 0.54 -0.6 2.6 2.7 3.0 0.2 0.6 -0.3 -0.1 0.8 2.0 0.0 0.5 1.1 2.1 …

ep 6.02 -1.6 1.0 2.0 3.0 -0.1 -0.8 -0.3 -2.7 0.8 1.6 0.3 0.0 0.9 1.2 …

A0 0.1227808 0.5 0.5 3.8 3.1 -0.2 0.4 -1.9 -3.7 0.9 -2.9 0.0 0.1 1.3 2.1 …

Ef 7 3.6 1.8 3.8 2.1 -0.3 1.0 -1.7 -0.3 1.8 1.7 -0.6 0.6 1.0 2.1 …

El 39.3 1.2 -6.3 3.5 2.3 -1.2 -0.7 2.0 -4.9 1.1 0.3 0.6 0.7 1.2 1.8 …

Ls 14.7 2.8 2.0 5.5 -1.7 -1.7 -0.2 -5.4 -3.9 0.5 -1.5 0.6 -0.6 1.1 1.9 …

Fs 3.6 -2.6 0.3 1.2 3.8 -0.7 -2.7 -7.7 -2.4 -0.7 -1.4 1.0 0.8 2.3 0.4 …

egg_mass 0.00096 0.9 -0.4 3.5 3.0 0.0 -0.5 -2.0 -0.2 1.4 0.6 0.3 -0.1 1.3 1.6 …

a_g 0.000012312 -9.7 11.6 -8.9 12.9 -12.3 11.0 -11.1 5.6 -9.8 11.0 -9.7 9.2 -8.5 11.1 …

b_g 2.969 -70.2 225.1 -70.4 242.8 -70.9 241.2 -70.8 211.2 -70.9 248.2 -71.4 250.0 -71.3 252.8 …

eggs_per_bass 375000 -2.5 -0.9 2.1 3.8 -1.0 0.2 -3.8 0.4 2.8 0.5 0.4 0.1 1.8 1.7 …

Gl 0.02485 0.6 2.0 2.6 3.9 0.7 -0.1 -6.6 -2.5 1.1 0.5 -1.5 1.3 1.0 1.8 …

H 4.46E-01 1.9 0.2 -0.2 2.8 -0.8 -1.1 -2.6 -5.4 1.9 1.4 0.1 -0.8 1.4 1.1 …

AM 4.91E-04 -0.7 -0.7 -0.2 4.2 -0.2 0.1 -8.9 1.2 -2.6 0.4 2.6 0.7 2.2 1.5 …

AE 1.57E-03 -6.3 0.8 -2.1 3.1 -0.1 0.8 -1.4 -4.0 0.3 1.3 0.1 0.0 1.6 1.5 …

PM 8.42E-02 1.8 3.4 2.2 4.4 -2.2 -2.3 -1.1 -2.7 1.5 -0.3 -0.3 -1.3 1.1 0.9 …

I 5.20E+13 -1.4 -1.3 4.3 4.6 0.2 1.4 -0.8 0.5 0.7 2.6 0.5 -0.4 1.5 1.5 …

TRACE document: supporting information to Watson et al. 2020

126

Parameter Value M20.dec. M20.inc M21.dec. M21.inc M22.dec. M22.inc M23.dec. M23.inc M24.dec. M24.inc M25.dec. M25.inc M26.dec. M26.inc …

linf 84.55 -4.1 3.2 -2.1 2.9 -2.6 3.3 -3.7 2.5 -3.5 2.4 -3.0 4.0 -3.2 3.3 …

K 0.096699 0.2 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.2 1.0 0.1 0.5 -0.3 0.5 0.8 1.5 -0.7 0.7 …

t0 -0.73 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.1 -0.5 0.3 -0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.8 …

Ea 0.5 -0.4 0.6 0.0 1.0 0.1 1.0 -0.8 0.4 -0.5 -0.2 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.5 …

EaS 0.1903656 -0.4 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.1 -0.3 1.1 0.8 0.6 1.4 …

Cmax 0.54 0.2 0.1 -0.3 0.1 0.2 -0.2 -0.4 -0.3 -0.8 -0.8 0.3 1.3 0.9 0.8 …

ep 6.02 -0.7 0.4 0.2 0.1 -0.5 0.0 -0.9 -0.1 -0.4 -1.2 0.0 0.1 -0.5 0.9 …

A0 0.1227808 -0.3 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.8 -0.2 0.1 -0.5 -1.1 0.2 1.7 -0.1 0.5 …

Ef 7 -0.3 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.3 -1.6 0.2 -0.4 -0.4 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.6 …

El 39.3 -0.8 -0.1 -0.1 0.9 0.4 0.1 -0.4 -0.2 0.1 -0.7 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.8 …